

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 20TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY HELD ON DECEMBER 05, 2016, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE CONFERENCE ROOM OF THE OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

PRESENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan
Hon. Grace B. Arago
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao
Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

| -do- |
|------|
| -do- |
| |

ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que City Vice Mayor (Acting City Mayor) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 226-2016

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ACTIVITIES IN THE CELEBRATION OF THE 17TH CHARTER DAY ANNIVERSARY OF TUGUEGARAO CITY

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City will be celebrating its 17th Charter Day Anniversary on December 18, 2016;

WHEREAS, to commemorate the Founding Anniversary, the Tuguegarao City Government has lined up activities that shall instill PEACE, UNITY and TOGETHERNESS among its people on December 18, 2016.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the conduct of the activities in the celebration of the 17th Charter Day Anniversary of Tuguegarao City, to wit:

- 1. Thanksgiving Mass
- 2. Simple Program to Commemorate the Charter Day with the following highlights:
 - a. City Mayor's Report on the State of the City
 - b. Legislative Report of the Seventh City Council to be presented by the City Vice Mayor
 - c. Presentation and Recognition of
 - i. DILG-SILG Awardees in Tuguegarao City;
 - Recognition of Tuguegarao City students who won in international academic and nonacademic contests; and
 - iii. Recognition of volunteers and donors who assisted and supported the City during and after the onslaught of Typhoon "Lawin"
 - iv. Posthumous commendation to former Municipal/City Councilors
 - v. Others to include the Resolution of Commendation for Mr. Romeo Q. Allam

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the funding for the conduct of the aforesaid activities shall not exceed the allocated budget for each activity.

On motion of Hon. Danilo L. Baccay and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 226-2016 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED in plenary under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL J Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer

cel